Income attributable to noncontrolling interest   -   (649)   -   (393)
Net income attributable to The Hain Celestial Group, Inc.  $ 11,182  $ 8,140  $ 19,272  $ 15,162

Basic net income per share  $ 0.27  $ 0.20  $ 0.47  $ 0.38

Diluted net income per share  $ 0.27  $ 0.20  $ 0.47  $ 0.37

Weighted average common shares outstanding:

Basic   40,774   40,464   40,737   40,344
Diluted   41,352   41,025   41,255   41,262

Note A - The three months and six months ended December 31, 2008 include adjustments of $3,341 and $5,874, respectively,
   to reclassify certain promotional expenses, which have the effect of reducing selling, general and administrative
   expenses and reducing net sales. The reclassifications did not affect reported net income.

THE HAIN CELESTIAL GROUP, INC.

Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations
Reconciliation of GAAP Results to Non-GAAP Presentation of Pro Forma Deconsolidation of HPP

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
 (Unaudited)

  Three Months Ended December 31, 2008

  As Reported
Deconsolidate

HPP

Pro Forma
Basis, Excluding

HPP

Net sales  $ 312,220  $ (61,458)  $ 250,762
Cost of sales   241,838   (56,796)   185,042
Gross profit   70,382   (4,662)   65,720

SG&A expenses   49,977   (2,148)   47,829
Restructuring expenses   894   894

Operating income   19,511   (2,514)   16,997

Interest and other expenses, net   5,224   (1,462)   3,762
Income before income taxes   14,287   (1,052)   13,235
Income tax provision   5,498   (400)   5,098
Net income   8,789   (652)   8,137
Income attributable to noncontrolling interest   649   649
Net income attributable to The Hain Celestial Group, Inc.  $ 8,140  $ (652)  $ 7,488

Basic per share amounts  $ 0.20  $ (0.02)  $ 0.19

Diluted per share amounts  $ 0.20  $ (0.02)  $ 0.18

Weighted average common shares outstanding:

Basic   40,464   40,464   40,464
Diluted   41,025   41,025   41,025

  Six Months Ended December 31, 2008

  As Reported
Deconsolidate

HPP

Pro Forma
Basis, Excluding

HPP

Net sales  $ 599,004  $ (99,848)  $ 499,156
Cost of sales   459,789   (93,246)   366,543
Gross profit   139,215   (6,602)   132,613

SG&A expenses   103,316   (4,733)   98,583
   1,492   1,492

Operating income   34,407   (1,869)   32,538

Interest and other expenses, net   9,208   (1,233)   7,975
Income before income taxes   25,199   (636)   24,563
Income tax provision   9,644   (240)   9,404
Net income   15,555   (396)   15,159
Income attributable to noncontrolling interest   393   393
Net income attributable to The Hain Celestial Group, Inc.  $ 15,162  $ (396)  $ 14,766

Basic per share amounts  $ 0.38  $ (0.01)  $ 0.37

Diluted per share amounts  $ 0.37  $ (0.01)  $ 0.36

Weighted average common shares outstanding:

Basic   40,344   40,344   40,344
Diluted   41,262   41,262   41,262